



ADAM LOWNEY
Direct (503) 595-3926
adam@mrg-law.com

October 2, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
201 High Street SE, Suite 100
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

**Re: UE 420 – *In the Matter of PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, 2024
Transition Adjustment Mechanism.***

Attention Filing Center:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	WASHINGTON CAP AND INVEST PROGRAM.....	2
	A. Neither Staff nor AWEC dispute the customer benefits received from Chehalis generation.....	4
	B. Allocating CCA compliance costs to Oregon is consistent with the 2020 Protocol..	4
	1. The Cap and Invest Program compliance costs are appropriately system allocated as generation-related taxes or dispatch costs.....	4
	2. The generally applicable generation tax created by the Cap and Invest Program is not a state-specific initiative under the 2020 Protocol.	5
	3. System allocating the generally applicable CCA generation tax, while situs assigning the no-cost allowances, is consistent with the 2020 Protocol and not unfair or discriminatory.	8
	4. PacifiCorp and stakeholders continue to work toward a replacement for the 2020 Protocol, which will presumably address the treatment of the CCA....	9
	C. The constitutionality of the CCA is far outside the scope of the TAM.	10
	1. The Commission is not charged with enforcing the CCA and should therefore decline to rule on its constitutionality.	10
	2. The constitutionality of the CCA is currently pending before a Washington federal court.	13
	3. The record here is insufficient to rule on the constitutionality of the CCA.	14
	4. AWEC can challenge the constitutionality of the no-cost allowances before a court of competent jurisdiction.	16
	D. The Commission need not address Vitesse’s CCA modeling adjustment.....	17
III.	REPLY TO SIERRA CLUB ADJUSTMENTS	17
	A. Sierra Club’s Opening Brief is silent on its Hunter/Gentry CSA adjustment, which constitutes a concession of the issue.....	17
	B. PacifiCorp’s Preferred Scenario in the 2023 Fuel Plan is the least-cost, least-risk fueling option for the Jim Bridger plant.	18
	1. Sierra Club has failed to show that Scenario 4 is the least-cost fueling option.	19
	2. Sierra Club has failed to show that Scenario 4 is the least-risk fueling option.	21
	C. Sierra Club has not demonstrated the need for an annual long-term fuel supply plan.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eppler v. Bd. of Tax Serv. Exam 'rs,</i> 189 Or App 216 (2003).....	10
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 320 US 591 (1944).....	12
<i>Nutbrown v. Munn,</i> 311 Or 328 (1991).....	10
Public Utility Commission of Oregon Orders	
<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2014 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 264, Order No. 13-387 (Oct. 28, 2013).....	17
<i>In the Matter of PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket No. UE 374, Order No. 20-473 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	19
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Orders	
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 182 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2023).....	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils.,</i> 119 FERC ¶ 61,295, Order No. 697 (2007).....	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,260 (2007).....	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils.,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,055, Order No. 697-A (2008).....	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils.,</i> 124 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008).....	12

<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils., 125 FERC ¶ 61,326, Order No. 697-B (2008)</i>	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils., 127 FERC ¶ 61,284, Order No. 697-C (2009)</i>	12
<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils., 130 FERC ¶ 61,206, Order No. 697-D (2010)</i>	12
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC, 659 F3d 910 (9th Cir 2011)</i>	12
<i>The Dayton Power & Light Co., 176 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2021)</i>	16

Statutes

Clean Energy Transformation Act (CETA).....	<i>passim</i>
Climate Commitment Act (CCA).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.405.030	7
RCW 70A.65.010.....	5, 11
RCW 70A.65.060.....	7, 11
RCW 70A.65.080.....	2, 7
RCW 70A.65.120.....	2

Other Authorities

State of Washington, Dep’t. of Ecology, Publication 22-02-046, Concise Explanatory Statement Chapter 173-446 WAC Climate Commitment Act Program, (Sept. 2022)	16
WAC 173-446-230.....	2
